

No. 17-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CONSTITUTION PIPELINE COMPANY, LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSERVATION; BASIL SEGGOS, COMMISSIONER, NEW
YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSERVATION; JOHN FERGUSON, CHIEF PERMIT
ADMINISTRATOR, NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT
OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION,

Respondents.

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

PHILIP C. BOBBITT
*Herbert Wechsler Professor of
Federal Jurisprudence and
Director for the Center for
National Security*

COLUMBIA LAW SCHOOL
Jerome Greene Hall, Room 720
435 West 116th Street
New York, NY 10027

ELIZABETH U. WITMER
SAUL EWING ARNSTEIN
& LEHR LLP
1200 Liberty Ridge Drive,
Suite 200
Wayne, PA 19087

JOHN F. STOVIAK
Counsel of Record
PATRICK F. NUGENT
SAUL EWING ARNSTEIN
& LEHR LLP
Centre Square West
1500 Market Street,
38th Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19102
(215) 972-1095
john.stoviak@saul.com

ANDREW T. BOCKIS
SAUL EWING ARNSTEIN
& LEHR LLP
Two North 2nd Street,
7th Floor
Harrisburg, PA 17101

Counsel for Petitioner

January 16, 2018

277774

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	v
TABLE OF APPENDICES	viii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	ix
OPINION BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
INTRODUCTION.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	10
I. The Interstate Project	10
II. FERC’s Comprehensive Review and Approval of the Interstate Project	11
III. NYSDEC’s Denial of the Section 401 Certification.....	13

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
IV. The Second Circuit Denies Constitution’s Petition for Review of NYSDEC’s Denial of the Section 401 Certification	15
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.	16
I. The Second Circuit’s Decision Conflicts With the Decisions of This Court and Other Courts of Appeals on an Important Question of Federal Law That Has Profound Implications for the Development of Critical National Energy Infrastructure and U.S. National Security	16
A. Congress Gave FERC Exclusive Authority to Route Interstate Natural Gas Pipelines.	17
B. States’ Limited Authority Under Section 401 of the CWA Does Not Include Routing of Interstate Natural Gas Pipelines	19

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
C. Allowing States to Act Beyond the Limits of Their Authority Under Section 401 of the CWA and in an Area Reserved Exclusively for Federal Regulation Frustrates Fundamental Principles Arising from the Constitution's Supremacy Clause in Article VI and the Commitment to Congress of the Regulation of Commerce Among the Several States and with Foreign Nations in Article II.....	21
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	<i>Page</i>
APPENDIX A — OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT, DATED AUGUST 18, 2017	1a
APPENDIX B — THE NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION’S APRIL 22, 2016 DENIAL OF CONSTITUTION PIPELINE COMPANY, LLC’S APPLICATION FOR A WATER QUALITY CERTIFICATION UNDER SECTION 401 OF THE CLEAN WATER ACT FOR THE CONSTITUTION PIPELINE PROJECT	35a
APPENDIX C — DENIAL OF REHEARING OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT, DATED OCTOBER 19, 2017	66a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Constitution Pipeline Co., LLC v.</i> <i>N.Y. State Dep't of Env'tl. Conservation,</i> 868 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden,</i> 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 1 (1824)	23
<i>Islander E. Pipeline Co., LLC v.</i> <i>Conn. Dep't of Env'tl. Prot.,</i> 482 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2006)	24
<i>Islander E. Pipeline Co., LLC v. McCarthy,</i> 525 F.3d 141 (2d Cir. 2008)	16, 18
<i>Milk Control Bd. v. Eisenberg Farm Prods.,</i> 306 U.S. 346 (1939)	22
<i>Millennium Pipeline Co., L.L.C. v. Seggos,</i> No. 117CV1197MADCFH, 2017 WL 6397742 (N.D.N.Y. Dec. 13, 2017)	19-20
<i>N. Nat. Gas Co. v. State Corp. Comm'n,</i> 372 U.S. 84 (1963)	17
<i>Nat'l Fuel Gas Supply Corp. v.</i> <i>Pub. Serv. Comm'n,</i> 894 F.2d 571 (2d Cir. 1990)	<i>passim</i>

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Niagara Mohawk Power Corp. v.</i> <i>N.Y. State Dep't of Env'tl. Conservation,</i> 592 N.Y.S.2d 141 (N.Y. App. Div. 1993), <i>aff'd</i> , 624 N.E.2d 146 (N.Y. 1993), <i>cert. denied</i> , 511 U.S. 1141 (1994)	20
<i>Pennsylvania v. Wheeling & Belmont Bridge Co.,</i> 59 U.S. 421 (1855)	22
<i>Schneidewind v. ANR Pipeline Co.,</i> 485 U.S. 293 (1988)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Steward Machine Co. v. Davis,</i> 301 U.S. 548 (1937)	9
<i>Weaver's Cove Energy, LLC v.</i> <i>R.I. Coastal Res. Mgmt. Council,</i> 589 F.3d 458 (1st Cir. 2009)	8, 16-17, 18, 19

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

U.S. Const. amend. XXI, § 2	23
15 U.S.C. § 717(a)	2, 22
15 U.S.C. § 717(b)	22
15 U.S.C. § 717b(d)	3, 5, 18, 22
15 U.S.C. § 717f(e)(1)(A)	11

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
15 U.S.C. § 717f(e)	11
15 U.S.C. § 717r(d)(1).....	1, 15
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2101(c)	1
33 U.S.C. § 1341(a)(1).....	4, 14, 19
33 U.S.C. § 1344(a).....	13
6 N.Y.C.R.R. §§ 700-706	20
David Biello, <i>Can U.S. Fracked Gas Save Ukraine?</i> , SCIENTIFIC AMERICAN, Mar. 11, 2014.....	17
Dr. David Gordon, et al., <i>Energy, Economic Growth, and U.S. National Security</i> , CTR. FOR A NEW AM SEC. (Nov. 13, 2017).....	6, 7
Elizabeth Rosenberg, <i>Energy Rush: Shale Production and U.S. National Security</i> , CTR. FOR A NEW AM. SEC., (Feb. 2014).....	6
Elizabeth Rosenberg, et al., <i>The New Great Game – Changing Global Energy Markets, The Re- Emergent Strategic Triangle, and U.S. Policy</i> , CTR. FOR A NEW AM. SEC. (June 15, 2016).....	7
George L. Haskins, <i>John Marshall and the</i>	

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Commerce Clause of the Constitution,</i> 104 U. PA. L. REV. 23 (1955)	23
Presidential Decision Directive 63 on Critical Infrastructure Protection, 63 Fed. Reg. 41804-01 (Aug. 5, 1998).....	21
<i>Project Benefits, CONST. PIPELINE</i>	10
S. REP. NO. 109-78 (2005)	6
Sup. Ct. R. 13.1	1
Sup. Ct. R. 13.3	1
